
BOARD OF APPEALS 

June 26, 2024 

County Administration Building, 100 W. Washington St., Meeting Room 2000, Hagerstown, at 6:00 p.m. 

AGENDA 

AP2024-024: An appeal was filed by Hard Rock Excavating for a special exception to establish a contractor’s equipment 
and storage yard with office space for excavation business and a variance from the required 50 ft. setback to 32 ft. for the 
existing dwelling to be converted into a commercial office space for the excavation business on property owned by 
Dwight & Kristine Eby and located at 17022  & 17026 Broadfording Road, Hagerstown, Zoned Agricultural Rural. - 
GRANTED 

AP2024-025: An appeal was filed by John Norvell for a variance from the required 50 ft. side yard setback from a 
property zoned for or occupied by a residential land use to 0 ft. from the North property line and 40 ft. from the East 
property line for lean to/gazabo to be used as bandshell/stage on property owned by the appellant and located at 21400 
Leiter Street, Hagerstown, Zoned Rural Business. -DENIED 

AP2024-026: An appeal was filed by Steven & Cherith Griffin for a variance from the 100 ft. setback requirement for 
animal husbandry for the existing structures on the property: West property line the closest structures are 12 ft. and East 
property line the closest structure is 50 ft. The property is owned by the appellants and located at 20402 Jefferson 
Boulevard, Hagerstown, Zoned Residential Transition.- GRANTED

AP2024-027: An appeal was filed by Earl & Maria Brown Jr. for a variance from the lot size requirements and setbacks 
for two single family dwellings on the same parcel for future subdivision. Proposed Lot 1: Reduce minimum lot size 
from 10,000 sq. ft. to 8,640 sq. ft. and front yard setback from 20 ft. to 13.6 ft. Proposed Lot 2: Reduce minimum lot size 
from 10,000 sq. ft. to 3,875 sq. ft. and front yard setback from 20 ft. to 16.5 ft. The property is owned by the appellants 
and located as 14023 Maugansville Road & 18005 Showalter Road, Maugansville, Zoned Residential Suburban.  -
GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS

Pursuant to the Maryland Open Meetings Law, notice is hereby given that the deliberations of the Board of Zoning 
Appeals are open to the public.  Furthermore, the Board, at its discretion, may render a decision as to some or all of the 
cases at the hearing described above or at a subsequent hearing, the date and time of which will be announced prior to the 
conclusion of the public hearing. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to contact Katie Rathvon at 
240-313-2464 Voice, 240-313-2130 Voice/TDD no later than June 17, 2024.  Any person desiring a stenographic
transcript shall be responsible for supplying a competent stenographer.

The Board of Appeals reserves the right to vary the order in which the cases are called.  Please take note of the Amended 
Rules of Procedure (Adopted July 5, 2006), Public Hearing, Section 4(d) which states: 

Applicants shall have ten (10) minutes in which to present their request and may, upon request to and permission of the 
Board, receive an additional twenty (20) minutes for their presentation.  Following the Applicant’s case in chief, other 
individuals may receive three (3) minutes to testify, except in the circumstance where an individual is representing a 
group, in which case said individual shall be given eight (8) minutes to testify. 

Those Applicants requesting the additional twenty (20) minutes shall have their case automatically moved to the end of 
the docket. 

For extraordinary cause, the Board may extend any time period set forth herein, or otherwise modify or suspend these 
Rules, to uphold the spirit of the Ordinance and to do substantial justice. 

Traice Fulker, Chairman 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS  

 FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY,  MARYLAND  

      * 

HARD ROCK EXCAVATING   *  Appeal No.:  AP2024-024  

 Appellants     *  

      *  

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  

OPINION  

Hard Rock Excavating (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a special exception to 

establish a contractor’s equipment and storage yard with office space for an excavation 

business and a variance to reduce the required setback from 50 feet to 32 feet for the 

existing dwelling to be converted into commercial office space for the excavating business 

at the subject property.   The subject property is located at 17022 and 17026 Broadfording 

Road, Hagerstown, Maryland and is zoned Agricultural, Rural.  The Board held a public 

hearing on the matter on June 26, 2024.1 

Findings of Fact 

Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1. Dwight and Kristine Eby are the owners of the subject property located at 

17022 and 17026 Broadfording Road, Hagerstown, Maryland.  The property is zoned 

Agricultural, Rural.  

2. The subject property consists of two lots, both improved with a dwelling 

and the larger lot also improved with multiple detached storage and garage buildings. 

                                                           
1 The Board had four (4) members present and Appellants were advised of the possibility of a tie vote 

which would result in a denial of the relief requested.  Appellants elected to proceed with the appeal. 
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3. Hard Rock Excavating was started as a business by Mr. Eby’s father in 2004.  

In 2009, Mr. Eby purchased the business from his father and in 2012, his brother joined 

him in the business operations.  The business has grown exponentially over the years and 

they now have eight (8) full-time employees. 

4. Appellant’s business has two (2) dump trucks, four (4) pick-up trucks, a 

skid steer, mini excavator, forklift and a tractor trailer that require storage. 

5. Appellant proposes to utilize the dwelling on the left as a commercial office 

for its business operation.  The dwelling is located approximate 47 feet from the property 

line, but with the right-of-way dedication for Broadfording Road, the distance is 32 feet. 

6. The only regular traffic to the property will be employees coming to retrieve 

work trucks to travel to job sites.  The equipment is generally stored on the job site and 

will only be at the property when not being used for a project. 

7. There was no opposition presented to this appeal. 

 

Rationale 

Special Exception Request 

 The Board has authority to grant a special exception pursuant to Section 25.2(b) of 

the Zoning Ordinance for Washington County, Maryland. A special exception is defined 

as “a grant of a specific use that would not be appropriate generally or without restriction; 

and shall be based upon a finding that the use conforms to the plan and is compatible 

with the existing neighborhood.” Article 28A.   In addition, Section 25.6 sets forth the 

limitations, guides, and standards in exercise of the board’s duties and provides:   

 

 Where in these regulations certain powers are conferred upon the Board or the 

approval of the Board is required before a permit may be issued, or the Board is called 

upon to decide certain issues, the Board shall study the specific property involved, as well 

as the neighborhood, and consider all testimony and data submitted, and shall hear any 
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person desiring to speak for or against the issuance of the permit.  However, the 

application for a permit shall not be approved where the Board finds the proposed 

building, addition, extension of building or use, sign, use or change of use would adversely 

affect the public health, safety, security, morals or general welfare, or would result in 

dangerous traffic conditions, or would jeopardize the lives or property of people living in 

the neighborhood.  In deciding such matters, the Board shall consider any other 

information germane to the case and shall give consideration to the following, as 

applicable: 

 

(a)  The number of people residing or working in the immediate area concerned. 

(b)  The orderly growth of a community. 

(c)  Traffic conditions and facilities 

(d)  The effect of such use upon the peaceful enjoyment of people in their homes. 

(e) The conservation of property values. 

(f) The effect of odors, dust, gas, smoke, fumes, vibrations, glare and noise upon 

the use of surrounding property values. 

(g) The most appropriate use of the land and structure. 

(h) Decision of the courts. 

(i) The purpose of these regulations as set forth herein. 

(j) Type and kind of structures in the vicinity where public gatherings may be 

held, such as schools, churches, and the like. 

 

Mr. Eby’s testimony and the evidence presented at the hearing suggest there will be 

limited, if any, impact on the surrounding properties.  The subject property is in a rural 

area with surrounding agricultural business operations.  Mr. Eby also testified that none 

of his neighbors raised any objections when he presented his plan for the property to 

them. 

The Board finds no cause for concern with respect to the number of people residing 

or working in the area, traffic conditions, nearby public gatherings or the conservation of 

property values.  There will be no odors, gas, smoke, noise, fumes, vibrations or glare 

produced beyond what is normally expected in an agricultural area.  The proposed use 

will not affect any public gatherings in the vicinity and will be hardly noticeable to 

anyone other than the immediate and adjacent property owners.  The Board finds that 

the proposed use at the subject property will have no greater “adverse effects above and 

beyond those inherently associated with such a special exception use irrespective of its 
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location within the zone.” Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1, 15 (1981).    For all these reasons, 

we conclude that this appeal meets the criteria for a special exception and therefore 

should be granted.   

 

Variance Request 

 The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty 

or undue hardship. §§ 25.2(c) and 25.56.2 “Practical Difficulty” may be found by the Board 

when: (1) strict compliance would unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a 

permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying 

the variance would do substantial injustice to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than 

that applied for would not give substantial relief; and (3) granting the variance would 

observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure public safety and welfare. § 25.56(A).    

 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are the result of a property being unique.  

“’Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject property have 

an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its shape, 

topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical significance, access 

or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties 

(such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.” North v. St. Mary's Cnty., 99 Md. App. 

502, 514 (1994).) 

Pursuant to Section 5A.6, the front yard setback for the subject property is required 

to be 50 feet.  Appellant has requested a variance to reduce the setback to 32 feet, taking 

into consideration the additional 15 feet lost for the right-of-way dedication.  The 

                                                           
22 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulties are framed 

in the disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to 

use variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulties standard to area variances because 

use variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.” Belvoir Farms Homeowners 

Ass'n, Inc. v. North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n.10 (1999) (citations omitted). 
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dwelling was constructed in 1970, which predates the adoption of the Zoning Ordinance.  

Setbacks did not exist and therefore could not have been considered at the time the 

property was laid out.  In its current form, the subject property does not conform to the 

setback requirements and the application of the right-of-way dedication only furthers 

that nonconformance. These circumstances establish practical difficulty that makes strict 

conformance with the Ordinance impossible.  The request is the minimum necessary to 

afford relief and does not confer any special benefit upon Appellant.  The Board finds 

that Appellants have satisfied the criteria for variance relief and the variance request 

should be granted. 

Accordingly, the request for a special exception to establish a contractor’s 

equipment and storage yard with office space for an excavation business at the subject 

property is hereby GRANTED, by a vote of 4 to 0.  The accompanying request for a 

variance to reduce the required setback from 50 feet to 32 feet for the existing dwelling to 

be converted into commercial office space for the excavating business at the subject 

property is also GRANTED, by a vote of 4 to 0.  The special exception and variance relief 

are granted subject to the general condition that the use is consistent with the testimony 

and evidence presented. 

   

  BOARD OF APPEALS  

 

  By: Robert Meyers, Acting, Chair  

 

Date Issued: July 25, 2024 

 

Notice of Appeal Rights 

  

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is 

affirmative or negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit 

Court for Washington County within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS  

 FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY ,  MARYLAND  

      * 

JOHN NORVELL     *  Appeal No.:  AP2024-025  

 Appellant     *  

      *  

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  

OPINION  

John Norvell (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests variances to reduce the required 

side yard setback on the north property line from 50 feet to 0 feet, and to reduce the 

required side yard setback on the east property line from 50 feet to 40 feet for a lean-

to/gazebo to be used as a bandshell/stage at the subject property.  The subject property is 

located at 21400 Leiter Street, Hagerstown, Maryland and is zoned Rural Village.  The 

Board held a public hearing in this matter on June 26, 2024.1  

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required.   

Findings of Fact 

Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1. Appellant and his wife are the owners of the subject property, located at 

21400 Leiter Street, Hagerstown, Maryland.  The subject property is zoned Rural Village. 

2. The subject property consists of a 19th century structure that is the home of 

Leitersburg Tavern which has operated at the location for many years.  The lot width is 

62 feet, and the lot depth is 156 feet for the subject property. 

3. The subject property is surrounded on all sides by residential properties.  

 
1 The Board had four (4) members present and Appellants were advised of the possibility of a tie vote 

which would result in a denial of the relief requested.  Appellants elected to proceed with the appeal. 
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The property immediately to the north is vacant and in a state of disrepair. 

4. In Case No. AP2008-049, previous owners of the subject property sought 

and obtained a variance for the existing deck and porch which were constructed in 1992. 

5. Approximately ten (10) years ago, there was a stage structure at the 

property that was utilized for live music outside behind the tavern building.  There is a 

hardscape area which serves as a dance floor and customers on the deck were able to 

enjoy live music performances. 

6. Appellant completed construction of the gazebo structure in the summer of 

2023 and learned of the need for a permit sometime in the fall of 2023. 

7. The gazebo structure is located on the northern property line and 40 feet 

from the east property line which is the rear of the property. 

8. There was opposition presented by a neighbor. 

  

Rationale 

 The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty 

or undue hardship. §§ 25.2(c) and 25.56.2 “Practical Difficulty” may be found by the Board 

when: (1) strict compliance would unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a 

permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying 

the variance would do substantial injustice to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than 

that applied for would not give substantial relief; and (3) granting the variance would 

observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure public safety and welfare. § 25.56(A).    

 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are the result of a property being unique.  

“’Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject property have 

an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its shape, 

 
22 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulties are framed 

in the disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to 

use variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulties standard to area variances because 

use variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.” Belvoir Farms Homeowners 

Ass'n, Inc. v. North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n.10 (1999) (citations omitted). 
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topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical significance, access 

or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties 

(such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.” North v. St. Mary's Cnty., 99 Md. App. 

502, 514 (1994).) 

 Pursuant to Section 5E.5 of the Zoning Ordinance, the side yard setback is 50 feet 

from a property zoned or occupied by a Residential Land Use.  Given the subject 

property’s location among residential properties the side yard setback for the north and 

east property lines is 50 feet.3   Appellant requested a reduction to zero (0) feet for the 

north side yard and to forty (40) feet for the east side to accommodate the existing gazebo 

structure.     

 Appellant testified that he was unaware of the need for a variance when the 

gazebo structure was constructed.  He thought he was simply replacing the previous 

structure with something safer and better constructed.  He did not have an explanation 

for why it took so long to apply for a variance, but he filed his appeal as directed.  

Appellant testified that the gazebo structure is integral to the business operation as they 

promote live music on Fridays and Saturdays during the good weather months.  He 

testified that the hardship was that the gazebo was already constructed and that there 

was no place to move it that would fit with the current operation of the property.  There 

was opposition presented by a neighbor related to the use of the property, specifically as 

to noise and the disruption to peace and enjoyment.  

 While the Board understands the difficulties created by having already 

constructed the structure, it nevertheless must conform to the bulk dimensional 

requirements for the property.  The subject property is exceptionally small for the existing 

use which already includes an approved deck and porch by way of variance relief.  The 

current variance requests seem excessive for the small area of the subject property and 

 
3 Although the east property line is the rear of the property, it is located on a corner making it a side yard line 
instead of a rear yard line.  Regardless, the 50-foot setback requirement would still apply. 
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would further crowd the limited open space.  Moreover, the Board has not been presented 

with evidence of practical difficulty aside from the argument that it will be costly and 

inconvenient to move the structure.  The Board finds that Appellant has failed to satisfy 

the criteria for variance relief and the variance requests should be denied.  

 Accordingly, the requested variances to reduce the required side yard setback on 

the north property line from 50 feet to 0 feet, and to reduce the required side yard setback 

on the east property line from 50 feet to 40 feet for a lean-to/gazebo to be used as a 

bandshell/stage at the subject property are DENIED, by a vote of 3-1.   

BOARD OF APPEALS  

  By: Robert Meyers, Acting Chair 

Date Issued: July 25, 2024 

 
Notice of Appeal Rights 

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is affirmative or 

negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit Court for Washington County 

within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS  

 FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY ,  MARYLAND  

      * 

STEVEN AND CHERITH GRIFFIN  *  Appeal No.:  AP2024-026  

 Appellant     *  

      *  

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  

OPINION  

Steven and Cherith Griffin (hereinafter “Appellants”) requests variances to reduce 

the required setback on the west property line from 100 feet to 12 feet, and to reduce the 

required setback on the east property line from 100 feet to 50 feet for existing structures 

related to animal husbandry at the subject property.  The subject property is located at 

20402 Jefferson Boulevard, Hagerstown, Maryland and is zoned Residential, Transition.  

The Board held a public hearing in this matter on June 26, 2024.1  

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required.   

Findings of Fact 

Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1. Appellants are the owners of the subject property, located at 20402 Jefferson 

Boulevard, Hagerstown, Maryland.  The subject property is zoned Residential, 

Transition. 

2. Appellants purchased the subject property in 2022.  It consists of long, 

narrow lot improved with a dwelling, detached garage, and several small accessory 

 
1 The Board had four (4) members present and Appellants were advised of the possibility of a tie vote 

which would result in a denial of the relief requested.  Appellants elected to proceed with the appeal. 
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buildings to be used for animal husbandry.  The lot is only 108 feet wide. 

3. Appellants home school their children and incorporate an agricultural 

component to that educational, which would include animal husbandry. 

4. Appellants proposed to have 16 chickens, 1 rooster, and 6 goats at the 

subject property. 

5. The rear area of the yard is difficulty to see from the home and Appellants 

are unable to ensure animal safety in this area.  They have observed predators in that area 

of the property and have lost an animal to a fox. 

6. There was no opposition presented except for a letter submitted to the 

Board on behalf of several neighbors. 

  

Rationale 

 The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty 

or undue hardship. §§ 25.2(c) and 25.56.2 “Practical Difficulty” may be found by the Board 

when: (1) strict compliance would unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a 

permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying 

the variance would do substantial injustice to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than 

that applied for would not give substantial relief; and (3) granting the variance would 

observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure public safety and welfare. § 25.56(A).    

 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are the result of a property being unique.  

“’Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject property have 

an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its shape, 

topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical significance, access 

 
22 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulties are framed 

in the disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to 

use variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulties standard to area variances because 

use variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.” Belvoir Farms Homeowners 

Ass'n, Inc. v. North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n.10 (1999) (citations omitted). 
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or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties 

(such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.” North v. St. Mary's Cnty., 99 Md. App. 

502, 514 (1994).) 

 Pursuant to Section 22.94(a) of the Zoning Ordinance, “animal waste storage and 

management systems associated with an animal husbandry facility and/or any structure 

housing animals shall have a minimum building setback of 100 feet from the property 

line or public right-of-way…”  Appellants are seeking to establish animal husbandry 

facilities among the existing structures at the subject property thus requiring 100-foot 

setback from the east and west property lines.   Appellants requested a reduction to 

twelve (12) feet for the west side and to fifty (50) feet for the east side to accommodate 

the existing structures.     

 Appellants testified that the subject property is too narrow to comply with the 

strict setback requirements and thus they are requesting variance relief.  When asked 

about moving the structures, Appellants noted that the rear of the yard was out of sight 

and increased the risk for predator attacks.  In addition, moving toward the rear of the 

property would not alleviate the need for side yard setback relief given the narrowness 

of the lot.  There was opposition presented by a neighbor related to the noise from 

roosters, the proximity of the structures to adjacent properties and the general noise and 

smell resulting from the animals on the property.  

 The Board is persuaded that practical difficulty exists at the subject property.  The 

narrow width of the lot prevents any meaningful setback for structures.  Appellants have 

proposed a reasonable animal husbandry operation and with the removal of multiple 

roosters, one that is more conducive to the residential neighborhood.  The requests 

appear to be the minimum necessary to afford relief and do not confer any special benefit 

upon Appellants.  The Board finds that Appellants have satisfied the criteria for variance 

relief and the variance requests should be granted.  



 

 

−4− 

  

 Accordingly, the requested variances to reduce the required setback on the west 

property line from 100 feet to 12 feet, and to reduce the required setback on the east 

property line from 100 feet to 50 feet for existing structures related to animal husbandry 

at the subject property are GRANTED, by a vote of 4-0.   The variance is granted upon 

the general condition that the use is consistent with the testimony and evidence 

presented. 

BOARD OF APPEALS  

  By: Robert Meyers, Acting Chair 

Date Issued: July 25, 2024 

 
Notice of Appeal Rights 

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is affirmative or 

negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit Court for Washington County 

within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS  

FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY,  MARYLAND  

EARL AND MARIA BROWN  

Appellant  

* 

* Appeal No.:  AP2024-027 

* 

* 

* *  * *  * *  * * * *  * *  *  

OPINION

Earl and Maria Brown (hereinafter “Appellants”) requests variances to reduce the 

required minimum lot size from 10,000 to 8,640 square feet and to reduce the front yard 

setback from 20 feet to 13.6 feet for proposed Lot 1, and to reduce the required minimum 

lot size from 10,000 to 3,875 square feet and to reduce the front yard setback from 20 feet 

to 16.5 feet for proposed Lot 2, as part of a future subdivision at the subject property.  

The subject property is located at 14023 Maugansville Road and 18005 Showalter Road, 

Maugansville, Maryland and is zoned Residential, Suburban.  The Board held a public 

hearing in this matter on June 26, 2024.1  

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required.  

Findings of Fact 

Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1. Appellants are the owners of the subject property, located at14023

Maugansville Road and 18005 Showalter Road, Maugansville, Maryland.   The subject 

property is zoned Residential, Suburban. 

1 The Board had four (4) members present and Appellants were advised of the possibility of a tie vote 

which would result in a denial of the relief requested.  Appellants elected to proceed with the appeal. 



 

 

−2− 

2. The subject property consists of a narrow, rectangular-shaped lot that is 

situated along Showalter Road between the intersections with Maugansville Road and 

Weaver Avenue.  The lot has depth of 60 feet extending back from Showalter Road and 

there is a 25-foot right-of-way from the centerline of the roadway. 

3. The subject property is improved by two dwelling units, constructed circa 

1947, which predates the construction of Interstate 81 and the interchange road 

improvements, and the adoption of the Zoning Ordinance. 

4. Appellants propose to subdivide the subject property to create two lots, 

each with a dwelling and separate water service. 

5. There is an area in the northeast corner of proposed Lot 1 that has utilities 

crossing to serve proposed Lot 2. 

6. The proposed subdivision would require a dedication of the right-of-way 

for Showalter Road. 

7. There was no opposition presented to this appeal. 

  

Rationale 

 The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty 

or undue hardship. §§ 25.2(c) and 25.56.2 “Practical Difficulty” may be found by the Board 

when: (1) strict compliance would unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a 

permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying 

the variance would do substantial injustice to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than 

that applied for would not give substantial relief; and (3) granting the variance would 

observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure public safety and welfare. § 25.56(A).    

                                                           
22 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulties are framed 

in the disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to 

use variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulties standard to area variances because 

use variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.” Belvoir Farms Homeowners 

Ass'n, Inc. v. North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n.10 (1999) (citations omitted). 
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 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are the result of a property being unique.  

“’Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject property have 

an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its shape, 

topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical significance, access 

or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties 

(such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.” North v. St. Mary's Cnty., 99 Md. App. 

502, 514 (1994).) 

 Pursuant to Section 8.5 of the Zoning Ordinance, the minimum required lot area 

for the subject property is 10,000 square feet.  In addition, the front yard setback for the 

subject property is 20 feet.  Appellants have requested to reduce the lot area to 8,640 

square feet and the front yard to 13.6 feet for proposed Lot 1 and to reduce the lot area to 

3,875 square feet and the front yard to 16.5 feet for proposed Lot 2.    

 The Board is persuaded that practical difficulty exists at the subject property.  The 

narrow depth of the lot and the existence of two (2) dwellings make conformance with 

traditional bulk dimensional requirements impossible.  The proposal for subdivision 

appears to be the only solution to cure the multiple dwelling issue, which by necessity 

will create two (2) smaller lots.  The requests appear to be the minimum necessary to 

afford relief and do not confer any special benefit upon Appellants.  Furthermore, the 

variances are consistent with the spirit of the Ordinance as they seek to resolve the larger, 

dwelling nonconformance issue.  The Board finds that Appellants have satisfied the 

criteria for variance relief and the variance requests should be granted.  

 Accordingly, the requested variances to reduce the required minimum lot size 

from 10,000 to 8,640 square feet and to reduce the front yard setback from 20 feet to 13.6 

feet for proposed Lot 1 at the subject property are GRANTED, by a vote of 3-1.   The 

requested variances to reduce the required minimum lot size from 10,000 to 3,875 square 

feet and to reduce the front yard setback from 20 feet to 16.5 feet for proposed Lot 2 at the 
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subject property are also GRANTED, by a vote of 3-1.  All of the variances are granted 

subject to the following conditions: 

1. That proposed Lot 2 shall incorporate the private utility are shown 

as an easement on the Subdivision Concept Plan dated May 6, 2024 

and prepared by Frederick, Seibert & Associates; and 

 

2. A general condition that the use is consistent with the testimony and 

evidence presented. 

 

 

BOARD OF APPEALS  

  By: Robert Meyers, Acting Chair 

Date Issued: July 25, 2024 

 
Notice of Appeal Rights 

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is affirmative or 

negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit Court for Washington County 

within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 
 
 
 
 

 

 




